

FILED

JUN 2 - 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STACEY STANTON; MICHAEL FRIAS; BRIAN LANG; JOHN
SPEARMAN; TERRY CONNOR; WILLIAM A. ORDWAY; and
LELA STEFFEY, Members of the Arizona License Plate
Commission,

Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA LIFE COALITION, GARY PAISLEY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BENJAMIN W. BULL
(Counsel of Record)
GARY S. MCCALED
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020

JEFFREY A. SHAFER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street N.W.
Suite 509
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-4610

PETER A. GENTALA
DEBORAH M. SHEASBY
CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY
7227 North 16th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85020
(602) 424-2525

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 9

I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS 10

II. THE COMMISSIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED ERROR IN THE CONSENSUS RULE APPLIED BY THE NINTH CIRCUIT, NOR SHOWN THE MERIT OF THE UNPRECEDENTED ALTERNATIVE RULE THEY OFFER. 13

III. THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR REVIEW..... 16

IV. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT HOLD THIS CASE PENDING DETERMINATION OF THE UNRELATED *SUMMUM* CASE 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee v. Bredesen</i> , 441 F.3d 370 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2972 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Children First Foundation, Inc. v. Martinez</i> , 169 Fed. Appx. 637 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Choose Life Illinois, Inc. v. White</i> , 2007 WL 178455 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	15
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	8, 13
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)	13, 15
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13, 15
<i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (2004)	12, 15
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm'r of Virginia Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002)	7, 15
<i>Women's Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)	13, 15

Women's Resource Network v. Gourley,
305 F.Supp.2d 1145 (E.D.CA. 2004) 15

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002) 14

STATUTES:

A.R.S. § 28-2351(A) 2

A.R.S. § 28-2351(B) 2

A.R.S. § 28-2401(2) 3

A.R.S. § 28-2402 3

A.R.S. § 28-2404 2, 3

A.R.S. § 28-2404(A) 3, 4

A.R.S. § 28-2404(B) 4, 18

A.R.S. § 28-2404(C)(5) 4

A.R.S. § 28-2404(F) 3

A.R.S. § 28-2404(G)(2) 4, 5

A.R.S. § 28-2406 3

A.R.S. § 28-2417 3

A.R.S. § 28-2422 3
